

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC16-1164

L.T. No.: 5D14-4386; 2010-CA-025627-O

W. RILEY ALLEN,

Petitioner,

vs.

JAIRO RAFAEL NUNEZ and
GABRIEL ROGELIO NUNEZ,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON MERITS

ELIZABETH C. WHEELER
Florida Bar No. 374210
ELIZABETH C. WHEELER, P.A.

P.O. Box 2266

Orlando, FL 32802-2266

Phone (407) 650-9008

ewheeler@ewheelerpa.com

Appellate counsel for Respondents

JAIRO RAFAEL NUNEZ and
GABRIEL ROGELIO NUNEZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT18

I. THE FIFTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE PROPOSALS FOR SETTLEMENT WERE AMBIGUOUS.....19

A. The Fifth District did not read one paragraph alone, out of context.....20

B. While the proposals in this case and *Anderson* were almost identical, the issues in the cases were different.22

C. The proposals were ambiguous because they were directed to individual defendants but explicitly stated that they were “inclusive of all damages claimed by Plaintiff,” they referenced the claims identified in Case No. 2010-CA-25627-O that sought judgment against both Defendants for “all compensatory damages,” and both Defendants were coextensively liable for “all damages claimed by Plaintiff.”24

D. The separate proposals in the same amount were ambiguous because the proposals referred to “all claims made in this cause,” “all claims . . . identified in Case Number 2010-CA-25627-O,” and “all damages claimed by Plaintiff.”29

II. THE FIFTH DISTRICT DID NOT “EMPLOY FLAWED REASONING” IN APPLYING *TRAN V. ANVIL* TO THIS CASE.....45

III. IF THE PROPOSALS WERE NOT AMBIGUOUS, THEY SHOULD BE VIEWED IN THE AGGREGATE FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING WHETHER THE FINAL JUDGMENT FOR

DAMAGES MET THE MONETARY THRESHOLD FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES.	47
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Alamo Fin. v. Mazoff</i> , 112 So. 3d 626 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	28, 37
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Materiale</i> , 787 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	29
<i>Anderson v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 202 So. 3d 846 (Fla. 2016).....	19-20, 22-23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Barnes v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 846 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	30
<i>Borden Dairy Co. of Alabama, LLC v. Kuhajda</i> , 171 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	42
<i>Campbell v. Goldman</i> , 959 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2007).....	2, 19
<i>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	41
<i>Design Home Remodeling Corp. v. Santana</i> , 146 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	19
<i>Dryden v. Pedemonti</i> , 910 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	3, 20
<i>Fabre v. Marin</i> , 623 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1993).....	29, 30
<i>Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Anderson</i> , 153 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>rev'd</i> , 202 So. 3d 846 (Fla. 2016)	2, 23, 24
<i>In re Amends. to Fla. R. Civ. P.</i> , 131 So. 3d 643 (Fla. 2013).....	40, 45

<i>In re Amends. to Fla. R. Civ. P.</i> , 52 So. 3d 579 (Fla. 2010).....	19, 31, 48-49
<i>Kiefer v. Sunset Beach Investments, LLC</i> , 207 So. 3d 1008 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	25-27, 28
<i>Kuhajda v. Borden Dairy Co. of Alabama, LLC</i> , 202 So. 3d 391 (Fla. 2016).....	41-45
<i>Lamb v. Matetzschk</i> , 906 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2005).....	29-31, 32, 48
<i>Land & Sea Petroleum, Inc. v. Business Specialists, Inc.</i> , 53 So. 3d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	38-40, 41
<i>Lucas v. Calhoun</i> , 813 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	34
<i>Miley v. Nash</i> , 171 So. 3d 145 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	32-34
<i>Pratt v. Weiss</i> , 161 So. 3d 1268 (Fla. 2015).....	18, 29
<i>Sarkis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 863 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2003).....	2
<i>Stasio v. McManaway</i> , 936 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	3
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Nichols</i> , 932 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 2006).....	20, 22
<i>Sunset Beach Investments, LLC v. Kimley-Horn & Associates</i> , 207 So. 3d 1012 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	25
<i>Tran v. Anvil Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 145 So. 3d 821 (Fla. 2014).....	46

<i>Tran v. Anvil Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 110 So. 3d 923 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 145 So. 3d 821 (Fla. 2014).....	3, 15, 45-46, 47
<i>Zeckser v. Dobbs</i> , 13 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 944a (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct. Mar. 30, 2006).....	48

Statutes and Rules

§ 768.79, Fla. Stat.	18, 46
§ 768.79(2), Fla. Stat.	45
§ 768.81(3), Fla. Stat.....	29
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442.....	18, 29, 31, 46, 48
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442(b)	19
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442(c)	30
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442(c)(2)(B)	38, 40, 45
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442(c)(2)(C)	22
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442(c)(2)(D).....	20, 22
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442(c)(2)(F).....	44
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442(c)(3).....	29, 31
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442(c)(4).....	19, 31, 32, 35, 48
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442, Comm. Note 1996 Amend.	29

Other

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1209 (8th ed. 2004).....	20
